
 
 
 

0-19 Standards Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 March 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website:  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to consider whether 

they have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any of 
the items on this agenda and if so to declare it and state the nature of 
such interest. 
 

2. SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
3. SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 

- MARCH 2010 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
4. PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
5. PRIMARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 - 

MARCH 2010 (Pages 15 - 184) 
 
6. SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
7. SPECIAL SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 - 

MARCH 2010 (Pages 185 - 198) 
 
8. NATIONAL CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



The Oldershaw School 
Inspection report 

Age group 11–18  

Inspection date(s) 01–02 February 2010  

Inspection number 336426 

Unique Reference Number 105104

Local authority Wirral

Inspection number 336426

Inspection dates 01–02 February 2010 

Reporting inspector Mrs Gillian Salter-Smith 

This inspection of the school was carried out under section 5 of the Education Act 2005. 

Type of school Secondary 

School category Community

Age range of pupils 11–18

Gender of pupils Mixed

Gender of pupils in the sixth form Mixed

Number of pupils on the school roll 851

Of which number on roll in the sixth form 134

Appropriate authority The governing body 

Chair Dr I Cubbin 

Headteacher Mr S Peach 

Date of previous school inspection October 2006 

School address Valkyrie Road 

Wallasey 

CH45  4RJ 

Telephone number 0151 6382800

Fax number 0151 6911581 

Email address school
[...]
e with their 
children. It describes Ofsted's main findings from the inspection of their 
school.

04 February 2010

Dear Students 

Inspection of The Oldershaw School, Wallasey, CH45 4RJ 

Many thanks for welcoming the inspection team to your school. We enjoyed meeting 
and talking to many of you about your school. Thank you to those of you who 
completed the questionnaires and please pass on our thanks to your parents or 
carers who returned their questionnaires.

Oldershaw is a good school that takes exceptionally good care of you. Staff go that 
extra mile to ensure that you are happy and secure in school and able to succeed. 
The school has developed an outstanding range of courses for you to make sure that 
you are interested in learning and can see a way forward into further education and 
training. They have looked carefully at what opportunities for work and employment 
there are in the locality and made sure that they work exceptionally well with other 
institutions locally to give you every opportunity to follow a course that suits you. 
Your school recognises that you have a great deal to offer, both in terms of ideas of 
how to improve the school and of how you can support different groups in your local 
community. The number of you involved in leading activities in primary schools, 
fund-raising activities or sports and art activities is commendable.  

You are making good progress and achieving well especially in business, enterprise 
and ICT related courses. Your standards in mathematics are not as good as in other 
subjects and, consequently, your school is providing you with some very good 
support to help you to do even better. However, in order to help you gain even 
better results, especially in mathematics, we have asked the school to find ways to 
share best practice in teaching and eliminate inconsistencies so that :   
"

! in every lesson all of you are challenged fully"
! more lessons engage you actively in learning 
! all marking makes th
[...]
f 

students.
!"The quality of teaching. 
!"The extent to which the curriculum meets 

students' needs, including, where relevant, 
through partnerships. 

!"The effectiveness of care, guidance and 
support.

Progress the rate at which students are learning in lessons 
and over longer periods. It is often measured by 
comparing the students' attainment at the end of 
a key stage with their attainment when they 
started.

Page 195



Inspection report: The Observatory School, 12–13 January 2010 12 of 13

14 January 2010 

Dear Students 

Inspection of The Observatory School, Prenton, CH43 7QT 

Thank you for your help with the inspection. I enjoyed meeting you and learning 
about your school. I am writing this letter to tell you what I found. 

The Observatory School is a satisfactory school which cares for you exceptionally 
well. Most of you enjoy your work, feel safe and have someone you can talk to if you 
are upset or worried. You told me that the curriculum and the sports activities, trips 
and visits are the features you like the most. I especially liked the pictures of your 
visit to the Magistrate’s Court and the Santa ride on the plane. Most of you are 
making progress to improve your attendance and behaviour. I, agree with the school 
staff that you could make even faster progress in all your school subjects too.

I have asked the staff to keep a closer eye on how well you are doing and to help 
you make better progress by: 

! checking on how well you are doing to find out what else they can do to 
improve your progress. You can help by letting your teacher know if the work 
you are given is too easy or too difficult 

! making sure that your lessons are even more interesting and challenging. 

I have also asked the school to look at: 

! providing a greater range of qualifications for you to gain before you leave 
school. 

Good luck in all you do and best wishes for the future. 

Yours sincerely 

Allan Lacey 
Additional Inspector 

Page 196



Inspection report: The Observatory School, 12–13 January 2010 13 of 13

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the 
procedures set out in the guidance 'Complaining about inspections', which is available 
from Ofsted's website: www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like Ofsted to send you a copy 
of the guidance, please telephone 0845 404045, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk.

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Secondary School Ofsted Inspections December 2009 - March 2010
	5 Primary School Ofsted Inspections December 2009 - March 2010
	Birkenhead Christ Church CofE Primary
	Black Horse Hill Junior School
	Cathcart Street Primary School
	Christ the King Catholic Primary School
	Church Drive Primary school
	Great Meols Primary School
	Pensby Primary School
	St Joseph's Catholic Primary
	St Paul's Catholic Primary
	Well Lane Primary
	Woodchurch CofE Primary School

	7 Special School Ofsted Inspections December 2009 - March 2010



Minutes of the meeting


0-19 STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor S Clarke (Chair) 

 Councillor T Smith 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillor F Doyle 
 

Mr R Neale 
Mr M Clarke 

 
1 QUORUM  

 
The Sub-Committee did not have a quorum. However, the members present felt it 
would be appropriate to hear the reports of the officers and make recommendations, 
as necessary that could be ratified by the Sub-Committee at a later date. 
 

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of the interest. The following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Clarke – a personal interest in minute 5 by virtue of her being a governor 
at The Observatory School. 
 
Councillor PA Smith – a personal interest in minute 10 by virtue of him having a niece 
who was a teacher at St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School. 
 

3 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

4 SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Service Manager – Participation, reported that there were 
currently no special schools in Ofsted categories. 
 

5 SPECIAL SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 - MARCH 2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcome of a recent Ofsted inspection of 
The Observatory School. The school had been graded as satisfactory. 
 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Service Manager – Participation, remarked that the school 
had been open for just five years and commented upon the progress made at the 
school. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted and the Sub-Committee record its 
appreciation of this result. 
 
 
 



6 SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager - Secondary and Lifelong Learning 
(Learning & Achievement) reported that there were currently no secondary schools in 
Ofsted categories. 12 out of the 22 secondary schools were graded as ‘outstanding’, 
only one other authority in the North West (Trafford) being better placed. The national 
average for outstanding schools was 17%. 
 

7 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 - MARCH 
2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of 
the Oldershaw School. The school had been graded as good. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted and the Sub-Committee record its 
appreciation of this result. 
 

8 NATIONAL CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
Stuart Bellerby provided further details of Wirral’s National Challenge Plans and 
circulated an update for the Members. 
 
The progress of the schools was monitored by the National Strategies and the DCSF 
and he gave details of the last two monitoring meetings in December, 2009 and 
March 2010. There had been general agreement between the LA officers and 
representatives of the external agencies at the most recent monitoring meeting on 10 
March concerning progress at the 6 schools. All schools were either on a sustainable 
trajectory to be above the floor target (30% 5A*-C including Maths and English) by 
2011 or were in or being considered for a structural solution. 
 
There was a provisional agreement at the March meeting to provide total funding for 
2010/11 for the schools of £325,000 under the National Challenge programme. 
 
Recommended – That the update report be noted. 
 

9 PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Mark Parkinson, Head of Learning & Achievement, reported on the two primary 
schools which were in special measures, Manor and Well Lane.  
 
An action plan had been put in place for Manor Primary to address very specific 
issues and the school was making progress although there were still some actions to 
be addressed. 
 
An action plan for Well Lane Primary had yet to be returned from Ofsted and much 
work was still to be done. A first case conference had been held. 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



10 PRIMARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS DECEMBER 2009 - MARCH 2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcomes of recent Ofsted inspections of 
primary schools. The various schools had been graded as follows: 
 
Inadequate School 
 
Well Lane 
 
Satisfactory Schools 
 
Birkenhead Christ Church C of E 
 
Cathcart Street 
 
Church Drive 
 
Pensby 
 
St Paul’s Catholic 
 
Good Schools 
 
Bidston Avenue 
 
Black Horse Hill Junior 
 
Christ the King Catholic 
 
St Joseph’s Catholic 
 
Woodchurch C of E 
 
Outstanding School 
 
Great Meols 
 
Members commented upon each school in turn and Mark Parkinson, Head of 
Learning & Achievement, confirmed that he did write to every Head Teacher after an 
Ofsted inspection. With regard to the quality of early years teaching in the private 
sector he suggested that an annual overview could be provided. 
 
The Chair referred to an email which had been received from Richard Neale, C of E 
Diocesan representative, with some comments on the various Ofsted reports and 
Mark Parkinson agreed that he would reply to Mr Neale’s comments and forward his 
response to members of the Sub-Committee.   
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted and the Sub-Committee record its 
appreciation of these results. 
 
 
 



11 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Recommended – That the next meeting be held on Tuesday 13 July, 2010 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 


